This list is encouragement and support for Amateur Radio stations active on 630m to work toward ARRL Worked All States
(WAS) awards. The list is updated on Monday afternoons as more stations and states become active with QSO modes and
other new information becomes available. Our thanks to John KB5NJD for hosting this list.

Information from these sources was used to compile this list:

http://njdtechnologies.net/category/630-meters/
http://dxsummit.fi/#/?include=472kHz
http://www.reversebeacon.net/dxsdl/dxsdl.php?£f=34313
http://mailman.gth.net/pipermail/600mrg/ (Current discussion archive)
http://w7ekb.com/pipermail/600mrg w7ekb.com/ (Historic discussion archive)

Please send additional information, corrections and list suggestions to Ralph Wallio WORPK via WORPK@netins.net.

630M WAS LIST #103 - 02Sepl?9

WKD QSL STATE CALL NAME GRID QSO MODES REMARKS
[ 1 [ 1 AL Alabama N4AWLO Tim EM50uo JT9
[ 1 [ ] 2K Alaska KL7L Laurence BP5lip CW JT9-1/5 HELL
[ 1 [ 1] AZ Arizona K7PO Ward DM33NL CW JT9
[ 1 [ ] AR Arkansas NO KNOWN ACTIVE 630M QSO STATIONS
[ 1 [ ] CA California NU60O Joe CN70vr JT9
N1VF Ben CM97ai JT9 WSQ
KR70 Robert DMO7ba JT9 WSQ QRSS STATES:16
K1YQP Fred CM98mp JT9 WSQ
KJ6KO Greg CM98oq JTO
KK6TG Bruce CM88qgl WSQ
K6KBE Mel CM98mg CW
KI6R Ed CM981ls CW SSB

W6DJX Henry DMO4vqg CW
WD4PLI David DMO4ue CW

WB7ABP Lynn CM88ok JT9
KQ6RS Randy DM12kx JT9
WE62Z Doug CM98mn CW JT9O
[ 1 [ ] CO Colorado KOKE Keith DM79pm CW JT9 FT8 STATES:32 QSOs:157
KDOVBR Tom DM79%9hw CW STATES:8
NCOB Rob DN70sp CW JTO STATES:32
WOPXM Mark DM79ks CW
KW7T Ike DM59rb CW
N6GN Glenn DN7011 JTO
WOQL Mark DM790ot JT9
AI8Z Mike DM57rj CW
WONW Brian DM57ri CW
[ 1 [ ] CT Connecticut K1RGO Sal FN31lni CW
KAlAL Al FN31lgm JT9

[ 1 [ 1] DE Delaware WA3U Dave FM29co JT9
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FL

GA
HI

ID
IL

IN

Florida

Georgia

Hawaii
Idaho
Illinois

Indiana

Iowa
Kansas

Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland

Massachusetts

K2BLA
W4BCX
K1UTI
WA4NFY
W5DFN
N1HO
WB4JWM
K4AEK
K9FD
W7HDL
WOXA
WAOCGZ
NORU
KCOPCP
K9SLQ
K9MRI
NOEGT
K9KFR
WW2LST
KA90OKH
K90OMA
KUS8T
WOGT
K9BLI
KBO9RLW
W8BYA

NO KNOWN ACTIVE

KC30L
NOGMT
KBOPPQ

NO KNOWN ACTIVE
NO KNOWN ACTIVE

N1BUG
K3RWR
N3FL
W3LPL
W3XY
WB3AVN
K1BZ
AAlA
W1TAG
KA1lR
WA1OJN
KK1W
W1XP
N1sv
WU3C

Albert
James
Robert
Stan
David
Brandy
Tom
Jim
Merv
George
Kermit
Joe
Tom
Linas
Wayne
Joseph
Wayne
Bob
ARC
Stephen
Jim
Tom
Jack
Bob
Kevin
Gedas

Ted
Robin
Cary

Paul
Rob
Fred
Francis
Denley
Frank
David
Dave
John
Matt
Bob
Jim
Robert
Les
Jessica

EL99%hb
EL98pd
EL86wx
EL98im
EM70hn
EL96xh
EM83ji
EM747g
BL11jd
DN35be
EN51uu
EN61lch
EM57mp
EN61br
EN70jr
EN70iu
EN70mp
EN71gg
EM67fw
EM67£fx
EN713f
EN71lia
EN711c
EN71kc
EN71lkc
EN70jt

CW JT9

CW JT9 FT8 WSQ

JT9 WSQ

cwW

JT9 FT4/8 JSS8CALL

JT9 STATES:10
JT9 FT4/8 WSQ SSB PSK31 THOR4 JS8Call
JT9 STATES: 25

CW JT9

cwW

JT9

JT9 WSQ
CW JT9

FT8
cwW

cwW

cwW

cwW

CcwW

JT9
JT9
JT9
JT9
CW JT9
cwW

CW JT9

STATES:30 QS0s:1000

ARRL Central Division Director

FT8 WSQ STATES:20
JT9
JT9
JT9
JT9

FT8 WSQ
FTS8
FT8

STATES:29 JT9 QSOs:2000

630M QSO STATIONS

EM28ix
EM29qc
EM290d

JT9 FT8 WSQ STATES:23 DX:4
JT9

JT9

630M QSO STATIONS
630M QSO STATIONS

FN55mf
FM18qi
FM19ua
FM191g
FM19kd
FM190g
FM19ne
FN42pb
FN42bi
FN42ne
FN32pi
FN32vd
FN42fo
FN42ep
FN42eo

CWw JT9 STATES:24 DX:8

JT9 FT8

CW JT9 FT8 WSQ SSB Info for weekend home
CW JT9 Also uses W3GRF

JT9 FT8

CW JT9 FT8 WSQ SSB

CW JT9 FT8 SSB
CW JTO

CwW

JT9

JT9

CW JT9

CW JTO

CW JTO

JT9

Also uses W1FRV

Late November until early June QTH



MI

MS
MO
MT
NE
NH
NJ

NY

NC

ND

OH

OK

OR

PA

RI

Michigan

Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey

New Mexico
New York

North Carolina

North Dakota

Ohio

Oklahoma
Oregon

Pennsylvania

Rhode Island

Mid-June until early November QTH

STATES:38 - Also uses W8CDX
STATES:32 QSOs:255 STATIONS:53

N8CGY Ken EN74o0h JT9

W8MOW Chuck EN72ur CW JT9

KB8U Russ EN71rx JT9 FTS8 STATES:22
WBODBQ Alan EN46bw JT9

WODJK Don EN34gh JT9

NO KNOWN ACTIVE 630M QSO STATIONS

WOETH David EM38ph JTO

KK7UV Steve DN36bu CW

NO KNOWN ACTIVE 630M QSO STATIONS

WA7YBS Henry DM09fg CW

KI7KG Bob DMO09bp JTO

KN1H John FN33sg CW

WQ2H Jim FN32xv JT9

K2LRE Mike FN20uu CW

KM5SW Paul DM65st JT9

W2RBA Joe FN221n CW

AE2EA Mark FN12fr JTO

N2END Louis FN24wh JT9

N2EIK John FN21xw CW JT9

K2DVA Dennis FN32cp JT9 STATES:23
N1DAY David EM85sg JT9 FT8 PSK31 THORS8/22
KC4SIT Ernie EM85tg SK 18Jull?9

N4PY Carl FMO6wf CW

K4sv Dave EM85we JT9

N1HO Brandy EM85sg JT9 FT8

NO KNOWN ACTIVE 630M QSO STATIONS

W8BRUT George EN8Onf JT9

K8TV Ken EN8lwe CW JTO

AC8CL Mark EN90gt CW

NC8W Paul EN9Oht JTO

W8ARE Terry EN80Ond JTO STATES:10
K8RYU Ralph EM99gk CW

N8IVE Dennis EN91pj JT9 FT8 STATES:22 QSOs:103
AA8HS Bruce EN81dq JT9

W8TXT Michael EN81lpj CW

K5DNL Ken EM151j JTO FTS8

KG5YUJ Andrea EM151j JTO

N6LF Rudy CN831ls CW

K7SF Stephen CN85qgi CW

NO3M Eric EN9lwr CW JT9 FT8 SSB PSK31] WSQ THOR4 HELL
K3MF Wayde FM19sr CW JT9 FT8 PSK31l SSB THOR4 JT65
W3TS Mike FN10Oml CW JT9 FT8

W3S2 Roger FN20ag CW JT9 FT8 WSQ

W3HMS John FN10mf JT9 FT8 JT65

AA3GZ Jack FN20kh CW JT65

NO KNOWN ACTIVE 630M QSO STATIONS



sC

SD

TN

TX

UT

va

WA

WI
WY

South Carolina
South Dakota

Tennessee

Texas

Utah
Vermont

Virginia

Washington

West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

K4LY Doug
N4UFP Marc
WOSD Ed
W7XU Doc
K4EJQ Bunky
WE4X David
KU4XR Andy
KB5NJD John
KF5RY Steve
W5EMC Frank
AES5X John
K5DOG Steve
ABS5S Dave
KE7A Richard
K5DN Bob
W50XC John
KK4KYE Eric
AAS5IT Frank
N5TM Dan
KA70EI Clint
WA3ETD John
W1IR Brian
N2BJW Scott
WA1ZMS Brian
W4IQ Randall
W4KZK Charles
W7RNB Ricky
W7IUV Larry
WOYSE Neil
AH6EZ Dick
W7WKR Dick
N6PIG William
K7YCH Sparky
KW7Y Paul

NO KNOWN ACTIVE
WD8DAS Steve
NO KNOWN ACTIVE

EM85wb
EM941x
EN13ip
EN131lm
EM8 6um
EM65ut
EM75xr
EM12mp
EM12np
EM10cl
EM20jb
EMOOwh
EM13ta
EM13ka
ELl1%aw
EM13mm
EM10dJ
EM20vd
EL29ds
DN40ao
FN331lq
FN341lp
FN34im
FMO0733
EMO7tf
EM97xe
CN87ts
DNO07dg
CN85rq
CN88pb
CN98pi
DNO6

CN88rt
CN88se

CW JT9 FTS8
JT9

CW JT9

CW JT9

cwW

JT9 FT8
JT9 WSQ
CW JT9 FTS8
cwW
cwW
cwW
cwW
CcwW
CW JT9 WSQ
JT9 WSQ

CcwW

JT9

cwW

JT9

CW JT9 SSB
CW JT9 FTS8
JT9 WSQ

JT9

CW JT9 SSB
cwW

JT9

JT9

CW JT9

JT9 WSQCall
CW JT9

JT9 WSQ

JT9

CW JT9

CW JT9

JT9
JT9
JT9

630M QSO STATIONS

EN52hx

CW JTO

630M QSO STATIONS

2W EIRP
ARRL South Carolina Section Manager

SSB

GMSK SSB

SSB

DX:1 Also uses KI1CG

ANY MODE
PSK31 SSB WSQ THOR4 JT65

STATES:35 STATIONS:100 DX:6 QSOs:400 QSL:SASE






